

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3394 OF 2013

Guraditta @ Guru Singh ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of Rajasthan & Anr. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12th April, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay, as also on the Special Leave Petition."

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents by registered post A.D. on 18th April, 2013.

Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearence and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.1/State. Copy of Counter Affidavit has been included in SLP paper books for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from Respondent No.2 with postal remarks "No such addressee".

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 6th August, 2013 when the following order was passed:

"Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No.1 has already come on record.

Notice be reissued to respondent No.2 on furnishing his fresh and complete address within three weeks through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

List again on 30.9.2013."

Contd...2/-

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner instead of filing fresh and complete address of Respondent No.2, has filed an application for deletion of Respondent No.2 which has been registered as Criminal Misc. Petition No. 1293 of 2014, which was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 24th February, 2014 when his lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

"Application for deletion of proforma respondent is allowed at the risk of the petitioner."

It is lastly submitted that Respondent No.2 deleted from array of parties and Cause Title has been amended accordingly.

Service of show cause notice on remaining respondent is complete.

DATED this the 1st day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mrs. Rachana Joshi Issar, Advocate
 2. Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Advocate
- c-4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR