

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. OF 2015
(Application for bail)

IN

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2325 OF 2014

GURADITTA @ GURU SINGH ... Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

Ms. Rachan Joshi Issar, Advocate for the Appellant herein mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 6.1.2016 an application for bail for hearing when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Post CrI MP No..... of 2015 (Appln. for bail) after two weeks before an appropriate Bench."

It is submitted that no CrI.M.P.No. Of 2015 (application for bail) was either filed or pending in the appeal above mentioned. Accordingly, Counsel for the Appellant vide this Registry's letter dated 11.1.2016 apprised of the above facts and requested to file application for bail.

In response to the aforesaid letter, Counsel for the Appellant filed a letter dated 12.2.2016 (Copy enclosed) stating therein that the bail application filed in the above Criminal Appeal is at page Nos. 291 to 293 of the paper books of the Criminal Appeal and she has requested to list said application for bail before the Court at the earliest as according to her that application was mentioned before the Court.

It is submitted that the bail application referred to at page nos. 291 to 293 by the Counsel for the Appellant was filed at SLP stage and registered as CrI.M.P.No. 8705 of 2013 which was listed alongwith the SLP(CrI.)No. 3394 of 2013 from which instant appeal arises, before the Hon'ble Court on 13.10.2014. (A Copy of Record of Proceeding dated 13.10.2014 enclosed) when the Hon'ble Court granted leave and passed no orders on bail.

Contd.../- :2:

:2:

As per practice at the appeal stage, Counsel is required to file fresh application for bail in the instant Criminal Appeal. Moreover, as per Hon'ble Court's order dated 6.1.2016, Crl.M.P.No.....of 2015 (Application for bail) in Crl.A.No.2325/2014 is to be listed after two weeks before appropriate Bench and no such bail application is in existence in this appeal.

Matter is therefore listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar for orders.

DATED this the 15th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

- 1.Ms. Rachna Joshi Issar, Advocate
315, C.K.Daphtary Block, S.C.I, N.D
- 2.Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate
69, old Lawyers Chambers, S.C.I, N.D

e-2/sv

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR